Town of Callahan, Florida Resolution no. 2016-R21

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA TO DONATE \$500 TO EPISCOPAL CHILDREN'S SERVICES FOR ITS SCHOOL READINESS PROGRAM; AND FINDING A PUBLIC PURPOSE

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council may by resolution authorize a money or in kind donation to a nonprofit organization where such donation serves a public purpose by promoting the heath, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Town;

WHEREAS the Town of Callahan desires to donate \$500 to Episcopal Children's Services for its School Readiness Program;

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council makes a specific finding that expansion of educational and developmental opportunities through School Readiness in or near the Town of Callahan will benefit the Town of Callahan as a whole by encouraging the development of local children, and making a donation to the School Readiness program administered by Episcopal Children's Services will foster the development of children in or near the Town;

WHEREAS the Callahan Town Council makes a specific finding that a donation to the School Readiness Program administered by Episcopal Children's Services will serve a public purpose by promoting the welfare and education of the children attending the program;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CALLAHAN, FLORIDA:

Section 1. Pursuant to § C-17 of the Charter of The Town of Callahan, a donation of \$500 shall be made to the School Readiness program administered by Episcopal Children's Services.

Section 2. This Resolution will become effective upon adoption.

Introduced, passed, and adopted this 3rd day of October, 2016.

Town Of Callahan, Florida

Ken Bass, Town Council President

APPROVED:

Robert Rau Mayor

ATTEST:

Stephanie Knagge, Town Clerk